ORDINANCE 3-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SPRINGVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES, OF
THE CITY OF SPRINGVILLE, IOWA, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 92, WATER RATES
AND CHAPTER 99, SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Springville, lowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter 92, Sections 92.02 and Chapter 99, Section 99.11 are hereby amended by
replacing the current wording with the following:

92.02 RATES FOR SERVICE. Water service shall be furnished at the following rates within
the City:
1. Meter Rates. Service provided through meters shall be charged for in
accordance to the following:
A. First 2,000 gallons used per month @ $16.71 per month (minimum
charge);
B. All usage over 2,000 gallons per month @ $8.36 per $1,000 gallons or
part thereof.
C. Flat charge of $3.40 per month for the Debt Service Retirement Fund.
2. Bulk Rates. Water used for commercial purposes from the pump, at the tower,
or from hydrants or hoses shall be paid for at the rate of $8.36 per 1,000 gallons.

99.11 SERVICE CHARGE. There shall be and there are hereby established sewer service
charges for the use of and for the service supplied by the municipal sanitary sewer utility based
upon the amount and rate of water consumed, as follows:

1. First 2,000 gallons used per month @ $17.57 per month (minimum charge).
2 All usage over 2,000 gallons per month @ $9.56 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof.
2. Flat charge of $10.50 per month for the Debt Service Retirement Fund.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect as of July 1, 2023, after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Introduced to the Springville City Council on the 17% day of June 2024 and passed by the
Springville City Council on the 17" day of June 2024 and given final approval this 17" day of June
2024.

e AL

L'y% Andersen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Qﬂ« e rnign
Dee Wagaman, Cityl Clerk/Treasurer




